


 

Szybka obsługa  

         

 

1.Otwórz pokrywę   

 

                              

 

2. Włóż ziarna kawy do środka 

 

4. Naciśnij przycisk Start, aby rozpocząć 

pracę                   (Czas trwania nie 

powinien przekraczać 20 sekund) 

 

 

 

5. Otwórz pokrywę, wysyp kawę w proszku, 

aby zrobić pyszny napój. 

 

3. Zamknij pokrywę               



 

 

       

1. Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać i zawsze przestrzegać 

następujących zasad. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody 

wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania. 

2. Produkt może być stosowany wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach. Nie używaj go do celów, 

które nie są zgodne z jego zastosowaniem. 

3. Obowiązujące napięcie wynosi 220-240V~, 50/60Hz. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie 

właściwe jest podłączanie wielu urządzeń do jednego gniazdka elektrycznego. 

4. Należy zachować ostrożność podczas używania młynka gdy w pobliżu są dzieci. Nie 

pozwól dzieciom bawić się produktem. 

5. UWAGA: Z tego urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci powyżej 8 roku życia oraz osoby o 

ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych oraz osoby 

bez doświadczenia lub wiedzy na temat wyrobu, wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby 

odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo lub jeśli zostały poinstruowane o bezpiecznym 

użytkowaniu wyrobu i są świadome zagrożeń związanych z jego działaniem. 

Czyszczenie i konserwacja urządzenia nie powinny być wykonywane przez dzieci, 

chyba że mają one ponad 8 lat i czynności te są wykonywane pod nadzorem. 

6. Po zakończeniu używania produktu zawsze pamiętaj, aby delikatnie wyjąć wtyczkę z 

gniazdka elektrycznego, trzymając gniazdko ręką. Nigdy nie ciągnij z przewód 

zasilający! 

7. Nigdy nie wkładaj wtyczki ani całego urządzenia do wody. Nigdy nie wystawiać 

produktu na działanie warunków atmosferycznych, takich jak bezpośrednie światło 

słoneczne lub deszcz itp. Nigdy nie używaj produktu w wilgotnych warunkach. 

8. Okresowo sprawdzaj stan przewodu zasilającego. Jeśli jest on uszkodzony, produkt 



należy skierować do profesjonalnego miejsca serwisowego w celu wymiany, aby 

uniknąć niebezpiecznych sytuacji. 

9. Nigdy nie używaj produktu z uszkodzonym przewodem zasilającym lub gdy młynek 

został uszkodzony w jakikolwiek inny sposób lub jeśli nie działa prawidłowo. Nie próbuj 

samodzielnie naprawiać uszkodzonego produktu, ponieważ może to prowadzić do 

porażenia prądem. Zawsze obracaj uszkodzone urządzenie do profesjonalnego 

miejsca serwisowego w celu jego naprawy. Wszystkie naprawy mogą być wykonywane 

tylko przez autoryzowanych specjalistów serwisowych. Naprawa, która została 

wykonana nieprawidłowo, może spowodować niebezpieczne sytuacje dla użytkownika. 

10. Nigdy nie umieszczaj produktu na gorących lub ciepłych powierzchniach lub 

urządzeniach kuchennych, takich jak piekarnik elektryczny lub palnik gazowy. 

11. Nigdy nie używaj produktu w pobliżu materiałów palnych. 

12. Nie pozwól, aby przewód zwisał nad krawędzią blatu lub dotykał gorących powierzchni. 

13. Nigdy nie pozostawiaj produktu podłączonego do źródła zasilania bez nadzoru. Nawet 

jeśli korzystanie zostanie przerwane na krótki czas, odłącz zasilanie. 

14. W celu zapewnienia dodatkowej ochrony zaleca się zainstalowanie urządzenia prądu 

resztkowego (RCD) w obwodzie zasilania, o wartości znamionowej prądu różnicowego 

nie większej niż 30 mA. Skontaktuj się w tej sprawie z profesjonalnym elektrykiem. 

15. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego. 

16. Nie myj korpusu młynka pod bieżącą wodą ani nie zanurzaj go w wodzie. 

17. Nie zdejmuj przezroczystej pokrywy, dopóki ostrza młynka będą w ruchu. 

18. Nie używaj młynka do kawy bez zbiornika wypełnionego kawą. 

19. Nie miel raz więcej niż 70 gramów kawy. Przed zmieleniem kolejnej partii kawy 

odczekaj 30 minut, aby młynek mógł ostygnąć. 

20. Jeśli podczas mielenia kawa ostrza przestaną się kręcić, po prostu potrząśnij 

młynkiem, trzymając pokrywkę ręcznie. 

 

KORZYSTANIE Z MŁYNKA DO KAWY 

1. Uważaj, aby nie przeciążyć urządzenia. Nie napełniaj ziaren kawy poza brzeg 

urządzenia. 

2. Aby uruchomić młynek do kawy, napełnij komorę ziarnami kawy, przykryj przezroczystą 

pokrywką, podłącz i naciśnij przełącznik. Aby zatrzymać pracę urządzenia, zwolnij 

przełącznik włączania / wyłączania. 

3. Zaleca się, aby nie kontynuować mielenia kawy przez dłużej niż 30 sekund. Dłuższa 

praca nie powoduje drobniejszego mielenia, ale po prostu przegrzewa kawę, powodując 

utratę aromatu.  

4. Po zmieleniu zdejmij przezroczystą pokrywę i wysyp kawę. 

5. Aby uzyskać optymalne smaki, zaleca się mielenie ziaren kawy bezpośrednio przed 

parzeniem. 

 

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA 

1. Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie z prądu przed czyszczeniem. 

2. Przezroczystą pokrywę można myć ręcznie; Nie myć w zmywarce. 

3. Pojemnik na kawę należy wyczyścić małą szczotką lub przetrzeć wilgotną szmatką. 



DANE TECHNICZNE 

Model: 44-018# 

Napięcie: 220-240V~ 

Częstotliwość: 50-60 Hz  

Zasilanie：200W 

 

Prawidłowe utylizacja tego produktu 

 Oznakowanie to wskazuje, że produkt ten nie powinien być wyrzucany wraz z innymi 

odpadami z gospodarstw domowych w całej UE. Aby zapobiec ewentualnym szkodom dla 

środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, 

należy poddać je odpowiedzialnemu recyklingowi w celu promowania zrównoważonego 

ponownego wykorzystania zasobów materiałowych. Aby zwrócić używane urządzenie, skorzystaj z 

systemów zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą, u którego produkt został zakupiony.  

 

Diagram  

 
  



Instruction Manual 
Coffee Grinder 

 

Warnings 

1. the appliance is not to be used by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 

given supervision or instruction○,1 

2. children being supervised not to play with the appliance○,2 

3. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: 

– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments; 

– farm houses; 

– by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; 

– bed and breakfast type environments.○,3 

4. Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended and before 

assembling, disassembling or cleaning.○,4 

5. This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 

children.○,5 

6. Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. 

Children shall not play with the appliance.○,6 

7. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 

similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.○,7 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Quick operation  

  

1、open the lid                          2、put coffee beans inside 

 

3、close the lid             4、press the start button to work 

   （Press lasting time should not over 20s every time） 

 

5、open lid, pour out the coffee powder to make delicious drink. 

 

 

 



 

 

1. Before using the product please read carefully and always comply with the following 

instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to any misuse. 

2. The product is only to be used indoors. Do not use the product for any purpose that is 

notcompatible with its application. 

3. The applicable voltage is 220-240V~,50/60Hz. For safety reasons it is not appropriate to 

connect multiple devices to one power outlet. 

4. Please be cautious when using around children. Do not let the children to play with 

theproduct. Do not let children or people who do not know the device to use it 

withoutsupervision. 

5. WARNING: This device may be used by children over 8 years of age and persons 

withreduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons without experience 

orknowledge of the device, only under the supervision of a person responsible for their 

safety,or if they were instructed on the safe use of the device and are aware of the 

dangersassociated with its operation. Children should not play with the device. Cleaning 

andmaintenance of the device should not be carried out by children, unless they are over 

8years of age and these activities are carried out under supervision. 

6. After you are finished using the product always remember to gently remove the plug 

fromthe power outlet holding the outlet with your hand. Never pull the power cable!!! 

7. Never put the power cable, the plug or the whole device into the water. Never expose 

theproduct to the atmospheric conditions such as direct sun light or rain, etc.. Never use 

theproduct in humid conditions. 



8. Periodically check the power cable condition. If the power cable is damaged the 

productshould be turned to a professional service location to be replaced in order to 

avoidhazardous situations. 

9. Never use the product with a damaged power cable or if it was dropped or damaged inany 

other way or if it does not work properly. Do not try to repair the defected productyourself 

because it can lead to electric shock. Always turn the damaged device to aprofessional 

service location in order to repair it. All the repairs can be done only byauthorized service 

professionals. The repair that was done incorrectly can cause hazardoussituations for the 

user. 

10.Never put the product on or close to the hot or warm surfaces or the kitchen applianceslike 

the electric oven or gas burner. 

11.Never use the product close to combustibles. 

12.Do not let cord hang over edge of counter or touch hot surfaces. 

13.Never leave the product connected to the power source without supervision. Even 

whenuse is interrupted for a short time, turn it off from the network, unplug the power. 

14.In order to provide additional protection, it is recommended to install residue currentdevice 

(RCD) in the power circuit, with residual current rating not more than 30 mA. 

Contactprofessional electrician in this matter. 

15.The device is designed to home use only. 

16.Do not wash the body of the grinder under running water or immerse it in water. 

17.Do not remove the transparent lid until the grinder blades are in motion. 

18.Do not operate the coffee grinder without a tank filled with coffee. 

19.Do not grind once more than 70 grams of coffee. Before grinding the next batch ofcoffee, 

wait 30 minutes to cool down the mill. 

20.If, during grinding, the coffee stops spinning, simply shake the grinder while holding thelid 

by hand. 

USING COFFEE GRINDER 

1. Take care not to overload the unit. Do not fill coffee beans beyond the brim of the unit. 

2. To start the coffee grinder, fill the coffee chamber with coffee beans the transparent lid, plug 

in and push switch. To stop that,simply release the on/off switch. 

3. It is recommended not to continue grinding for more than 30 seconds. Longer operation does 

not result in a finer grind but simplyoverheats the coffee resulting in losing of aroma. You will 

soon find your desired consistency of grind. 

4. After grinding your coffee, take off the transparent lid from the motor part and pour out the 

coffee grounds. 

5. For optimal flavors, it is recommended to grind coffee beans immediately before brewing. 

 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

1. Always unplug the unit before cleaning. 

2. The transparent lid can be washed by hand; do not clean it in the dishwasher. 

3. The grinding area in the motor part should be cleaned with a small brush. 

4. Wipe the motor part with a damp cloth only. 

 

TECHNICAL DATA 



Model: 44-018# 

Voltage: 220-240V 

Frequency: 60 Hz  

Power：200W 

 

Correct Disposal of this product 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes 

throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 

uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of 

material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems 

or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental 

safe recycling. 

 

Diagram 

 
 

 

 

 

  



 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI / DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Nr. 44-017#/2023 

 

 

Producent: PROLECH SP. Z O.O., STARY PUZNÓW 58 B, 08-400 GARWOLIN, POLSKA 

 

Nazwa wyrobu: Młynek do kawy 

Marka: BLOW   

Kod produktu: 44-018# 

 

Firma Prolech Sp. z o.o., Stary Puznów 58B, 08-400 Garwolin, Polska niniejszym oświadcza, że 

produkt Młynek do kawy o kodzie 44-018# jest zgodny z dyrektywami: 2014/35/EU, 201430/EU, 

2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU, 2017/2102. 

Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod adresem  strony internetowej 

www.prolech.com.pl 

 

The company Prolech Sp. z o.o., Stary Puznów 58B, 08-400 Garwolin, Poland hereby declares 

that the Coffee grinder product with the code 44-018# complies with the directives: 2014/35/EU, 

2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU, 2017/2102. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the website www.prolech.com.pl 
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